Minnesota law.
(1) To institute any lockout of his employees in violation of any valid collective bargaining agreement between the employer and his employees or labor organization if the employees at the time are in good faith complying with the provisions of the agreement, or to violate the terms and conditions of such bargaining agreement;

(2) To institute any lockout of his employees in violation of section 179.06 or 179.07;

(3) To encourage or discourage membership in any labor organization by discrimination in regard to hire or tenure of employment or any terms or conditions of employment; provided, that this clause shall not apply to the provisions of collective bargaining agreements entered into voluntarily by an employer and his employees or a labor organization representing the employees as a bargaining agent, as provided by section 176.16;

(4) To discharge or otherwise to discriminate against an employee because he has signed or filed any affidavit, petition, or complaint or given any information or testimony under this chapter;

(5) To spy directly or through agents or any other persons upon any activities of employees or their representatives in the exercise of their legal rights;

(6) To distribute or circulate any blacklist of individuals exercising any legal right or of members of a labor organization for the purpose of preventing individuals so blacklisted from obtaining or retaining employment;

(7) To engage or contract for the services of a person who is an employee of another if such employee is paid a wage which is less than is agreed to be paid by the engaging or contracting employer under an existing union contract for work of the same grade or classification;

(8) The violation of clauses (2), (4), (5), (6), and (7) of this section are hereby declared to be unlawful acts.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 670—S. F. No. 1376 [Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the mayor in any city having not less than 450,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, salary of mayor. In any city having not less than 450,000 inhabitants the annual salary of the mayor is \$11,250. This amount is payable in monthly installments beginning January 1, 1955, and shall expire on June 30, 1957.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 671—S. F. No. 1414

An act relating to additional duties of county superintendents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 121.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Stautes 1953, Section 121.01, is amended to read:

121.01 County superintendents, duties. In addition to their other duties, county superintendents shall visit and instruct each school in their counties, except those under the immediate charge of a city or district superintendent, at least once in each term. They shall instruct its teachers; organize and conduct such teachers institutes as they deem expedient; encourage teachers associations; advise teachers and school boards in regard to the best methods of instruction, the most approved plans for building, improving, and ventilating school houses or ornamenting school grounds and of adapting them to the convenience and health exercise of the pupils; stimulate school officers to the prompt and proper discharge of their duties; receive and file all reports required to be made to them; and make a report to the state commissioner of education containing an abstract of such reports, a written statement of the condition and prospects of the schools under their charge, and such other matters as they may deem proper or as may be called for by the state commissioner of education. At the request of the commissioner of education they shall investigate any contract made by a school district in their counties for rental of schoolrooms, facilities, or transportation of pupils and submit a written report thereof to the commissioner of education. County superintendents shall upon request of the county board of their respective counties promptly investi-gate, advise, and make recommendations to the county board in proceedings to change boundaries of school districts, and in proceedings to annex land upon petition of a freeholder, and in all other proceedings pending before the county board involving the attachment or detachment of school district territory.